b. such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Group; and

c. the adjustments are appropriate for the purposes of the unaudited pro forma financial

information as disclosed pursuant to Rule 4.29(1) of the Listing Rules.

Yours faithfully,
Li, Tang, Chen & Co.

Certified Public Accountants
Hong Kong

– 14 –

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED NET ASSET STATEMENT
As at 30 September 2004

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated net asset statement of the Group assuming
that the Properties had been disposed of as at 30 September 2004. The unaudited pro forma consolidated

net asset statement was prepared based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the Group extracted
from the latest published interim report as at 30 September 2004 with adjustments to reflect the effect of

the Disposal.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated net asset statement was prepared for illustrative purpose

only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group at any
dates.

30 September Pro forma Adjusted
2004 adjustments balances

NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 1 88,408 (82,767) 5,641

Property, plant and equipment 1 68,327 (58,182) 10,145
Investments in securities 6,640 6,640

Club debentures 335 335
Deferred tax assets 58 58

163,768 22,819

Current assets
Inventories 44,297 44,297

Debtors, deposits and

prepayments 9(a) 53,982 60 54,042
Amounts due from related

companies 2,087 2,087
Investments in securities 3,862 3,862

Taxation recoverable 852 852

Pledged bank deposit 253 253
Bank balances and cash 9(b) 41,310 148,996 190,306

146,643 295,699

– 15 –

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 September Pro forma Adjusted
2004 adjustments balances

NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited)

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 4 51,338 (174) 51,164

Taxation payable 9(c) 188 243 431

Obligations under hire
purchase contracts 28 28

Bank borrowings – secured 3 3,187 (3,111) 76

54,741 51,699

Net current assets 91,902 244,000

Total assets less current liabilities 255,670 266,819

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings – secured 3 25,590 (25,350) 240

Deferred tax liabilities 5 9,192 (9,068) 124

34,782 364

Minority interests 542 542

Net assets 220,346 265,913

– 16 –

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the six months ended 30 September 2004

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Group assuming
that the Properties had been disposed of as at 1 April 2004. The unaudited pro forma consolidated income

statement was prepared based on the unaudited consolidated income statement of the Group extracted
from the latest published interim report for the six months ended 30 September 2004 with adjustments to

reflect the effect of the Disposal.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement was prepared for illustrative purpose

only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the result of the Group for any financial
periods.

Six months
ended

30 September Pro forma Adjusted
2004 adjustments balances

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited)

Turnover 4 469,410 (669) 468,741
Cost of sales (417,603) (417,603)

Gross profit 51,807 51,138

Other operating income 378 378

Selling and distribution costs (4,779) (4,779)
Administrative expenses  9(d) (36,355) (2,065) (38,420)

Impairment loss recognized
in respect of goodwill (3,645) (3,645)

Amortisation of goodwill (214) (214)

Gain on disposal of investment
properties and property,

plant and equipment 1 – 63,663 63,663

Profit from operations 7,192 68,121

Finance costs 7 (404) 391 (13)

Profit before taxation 6,788 68,108
Taxation 9(e) (2,556) 307 (2,249)

Profit before minority interests 4,232 65,859
Minority interests 15 15

Profit for the period 4,247 65,874

– 17 –

APPENDIX II PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Notes:

1. The adjustment reflects the Disposal of the Properties with carrying amounts of HK$82,767,000 in investment
properties and HK$57,833,000 in property, plant and equipment, and the disposal of leasehold improvement and
furniture and fixtures attached to the Properties amounting to HK$349,000.

2. The adjustment reflects the related direct expenses incurred upon the Disposal.

3. The adjustment reflects the assumption that out of the estimated net sale proceeds from the Disposal of